### SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Thursday 2<sup>nd</sup> August, 2012

S.I. No.30

[Legal Notice No. 64]

# SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

# APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE JUDICIAL AND LEGAL SERVICE COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 117(3) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint —

### PATRICIA SABANA MAE DALLU,

#### **TIONE BUGOTU**

to be members of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission for a period of three (3) years from the date hereof.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this 24th day of July, 2012.

FRANK OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General [Legal Notice No. 65]

#### STATEOWNED ENTERPRISES ACT 2007

# APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTORS FOR SOLOMON ISLANDS WATER AUTHORITY BOARD

IN exercise of the power conferred by provision 6 (2) of the State Owned Enterprises Act 2007, I, Rick Nelson Houenipwela, Minister for Finance and Treasury, and I, Moses Garu, Minister for Mines, Energy and Rural Electrification the Accountable Ministers for Solomon Islands Water Authority hereby appoint:

### DAVID THOMAS LAURIE ETHEL FRANCES ANTOINETTE WICKHAM

to be Directors of the Solomon Islands Water Authority Board for a period of two (2) years with effect from 31st July 2012.

DATED AT HONIARA this 31st day of July, 2012.

Hon. Rick Nelson Houenipwela Minister of Finance and Treasury Hon. Moses Garu
Minister of Mines, Energy &
Rural Electrification

[Legal Notice No. 66]

#### STATEOWNED ENTERPRISES ACT 2007

# APPOINTMENT OIF NEW DIRECTORS FOR SOLOMON ISLANDS WATER AUTHORITY BOARD

IN exercise of the power conferred by provisions 6 (2) of the State Owned Enterprises Act (2007), I, Rick Nelson Houenipwela, Minister for Finance and Treasury, and I, Moses Garu, Minister for Mines, Energy & Rural Electrification the Accountable Minister for Solomon Islands Water Authority hereby appoint:

### TREVOR SIDNEY PALMER JANET M MARAU CARSON KOROWA

to be a Director of Solomon Islands Water Authority Board for a period of three (3) years with effect from 31st July 2012.

DATED AT HONIARA this 31st day of July, 2012.

Hon. Rick Nelson Houenipwela Minister of Finance and Treasury Hon. Moses Garu Minister of Mines, Energy and Rural Electrification [Legal Notice No. 67]

### STATEOWNED ENTERPRISES ACT 2007

## APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF THE SOLOMON ISLANDS WATER AUTHORITY BOARD

IN exercise of the power conferred by provision 6 (2) of the State Owned Enterprises Act 2007, I, Rick Nelson Houenipwela, Minister for Finance and Treasury, and I, Moses Garu, Minister for Mines, Energy and Rural Electrification the Accountable Minister for Solomon Islands Water Authority hereby appoint:

#### PHIL BRADFORD

to be a Chairman of Solomon Islands Water Authority Board for a period of two (2) years effective on 31st July 2012.

DATED AT HONIARA this thirtieth-first day of July, 2012.

HON. RICK NELSON HOUENIPWELA Minister of Finance and Treasury HON. MOSES GAUR, Minister of Mines, Energy & Rural Electrification [Legal Notice No. 68]

# THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

### REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

- I, HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by section 2(4) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of each of the following reverends of United Church as ministers for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands.
  - 1. REV. JONAH QORAJOPA
  - 2. REV. JOHN QOE
  - 3. REV. MARSHALL SANGHA
  - 4. REV. ESMIE KARENA

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-first day of June, 2012.

HON. MANASSEH MAELANGA Minister for Home Affairs

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Printed by Public Service Commission.